

Supreme Court of the State of California

TWANDA BAILEY,

Plaintiff, Appellant and
Petitioner,

vs.

SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, GEORGE
GASCON, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,

Defendants and Respondents.

S265223

First Appellate District, Division One
No. A153520

San Francisco Superior Court
No. CGC 15-549675

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal from the Summary Judgment
San Francisco Superior Court, No. CGC 15-549675
Honorable Harold Kahn

DANIEL RAY BACON, No. 103866
Law Offices of Daniel Ray Bacon
569 Hayes Street, Suite 1
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone (415) 864-0907
Facsimile: (415) 864-0989

ROBERT L. RUSKY – No. 84989
159 Beaver Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
Tel: (415) 823-9356
Fax: (775) 310-0610

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellant and Petitioner
TWANDA BAILEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	7
RESPONSE TO CITY/DAO’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. Co-Worker Larkin’s January 22, 2015 Racial Slur	11
II. City/DAO’s Defective “Immediate And Appropriate” Corrective Action.	12
III. The DAO’s Inappropriate Response to Larkin’s Slur And Bailey’s Complaint.....	14
A. Failure to Separate.....	14
B. Taylor-Monachino’s Obstruction of Bailey’s EEO Complaint.	16
C. Taylor-Monachino’s Harassment/Ostracism of Bailey.	18
D. June 2015 Performance Report.....	19
E. DAO’s Open Tolerance of Taylor-Monachino.....	20
F. Bailey’s Personal and Objective Emotional Trauma.	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. City/DAO Misstates The Standard of Review	21
II. City/DAO Fails To Rebut Bailey’s Showing That, Under FEHA, A Co-Worker’s One-Time Racial Slur May Create A Hostile Workplace Environment Constituting Unlawful Harassment, With Employer Liability Arising From Its Failure To Immediately And Appropriately Address The Harassment.	23
A. City/DAO Minimizes And Ignores The State and Federal Standards That Would Support A	

Jury Finding That A Co-Worker’s One-Time “Scary N-r” Slur, Like Larkin’s Here, Could Create An Actionable Hostile Workplace Environment.....	23
B. City/DAO Fails to Rebut Bailey’s Showing That Its Response To The Harassment Arising From Larkin’s Racial Slur, Taken As A Whole, Was Neither Immediate Nor Appropriate.....	29
III. City/DAO Fails To Rebut Bailey’s Showing That The CA’s Rejection Of Her Retaliation Claim Violated The Standards This Court Affirmed In <i>Yanowitz</i>	34
IV. City/DAO’s Contention That Bailey’s Failure To Prevent Claim Remains Conclusively Barred Lacks Merit.	38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agarwal v. Johnson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 923.....	28
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4 th 121.....	38
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 493.....	27-28
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> (D.C. Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 572.....	27, 32
<i>Brooks v. City of San Mateo</i> (9 th Cir. 2000) 229 F.3d 917.....	24
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 53.....	16
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> (D.D.C. 2020) 424 F.Supp.3d 122.....	26
<i>California Fair Employment & Housing Comm. v. Gemini Aluminum Corp.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4 th 1004.....	12
<i>Carter v. California Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 28 Cal.4 th 914.....	26

<i>Christian v. Umpqua Bank, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 984 F.3d 801.....	10, 13, 30, 31, 32
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211.....	9-10, 24
<i>Davis v. Team Electric Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 1080.....	28
<i>Dee v. Vintage Petroleum, Inc.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 30.....	28
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 658 F.3d 1108....	25
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 924 F.3d 872.....	14, 29, 30, 32, 36
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 775.....	30, 33
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 47 F.3d 1522.....	18, 29-32
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203.....	38
<i>Lounds v. Lincare Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 812 F.3d 1208.....	30
<i>Nazir v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 243.....	8-9, 21-22, 24-25
<i>Nunez v. Superior Court</i> (5th Cir. 1978) 572 F.2d 1119.....	21-22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 75.....	26
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High School District</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1378.....	34, 35
<i>Reitter v. City of Sacramento</i> (E.D. Cal. 2000) 87 F.Supp.2d 1040.....	30
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4 th 686.....	8, 11, 25, 28, 37
<i>Rogers v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm.</i> (5 th Cir. 1972) 454 F.2d 234.....	10
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> (4th Cir. 2001) 242 F.3d 179.....	9, 27
<i>State Dept. of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026.....	29, 30, 38
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 271 F.3d 1184.....	29-33
<i>Taylor v. City of Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4 th 1216.....	38
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4 th 232.....	26
<i>Williams v. City of Philadelphia Office of Fleet Mgmt.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2020) 2020 WL 1677667.....	26
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028.....	34-36, 38

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

Government Code

§12920.....	9, 24
§12921(a).....	9, 24
...§12923.....	7
§12923(a).....	20, 24, 35
§12923(b).....	24-25
§12923(c).....	1, 21, 25, 28
§12923(e).....	8, 21, 22, 28, 36
§12940(a).....	7
§12940(h).....	7
§12940(j)(1).....	7-9, 21, 29, 32, 33
§12940(k).....	7, 38, 39
§12993(a).....	10, 24

2 California Code of Regulations

§11006.....	9
§11023(a).....	29
§11023(b)(1).....	18

SB 1300 (Jackson) Stats 2018, ch. 955.....	26
--	----

Supplemental Authorities

California Civil Instructions 2507	38
------------------------------------	----

Chin et al., California Practice Guide: Employment Litigation (Rutter Group 2017)

§5:1561.....	16
§10:395-10:397.....	31, 33
§10.420 et seq.....	30
§10:422-10:423.....	14, 32, 36

EEOC Compliance Manual (CCH 2018)

Section 15, Race and Color Discrimination §15-VII(A).....	23, 25, 27
---	------------

Assembly Judiciary Comm., 2017-2018 Reg. Sess., SB 1300 (Jackson) June 24, 2018.....	26
Senate Judiciary Comm., 2017-2018 Reg. Sess., SB 1300 (Jackson) April 16, 2018).....	26
Letter of Amicus Curiae Legal Aid at Work in Support of Petition for Review (Dec. 18, 2020).....	26, 27
